
In the Water Quality Data table shown on the following page, you will find many terms, units and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

**Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l)** - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

**Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter** - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

**Parts per trillion (ppt) or Nanograms per liter (ng/L)** - one part per trillion corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000,000.

**Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)** - picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

**Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU)** - nephelometric turbidity unit is a measure of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.

**Action Level** - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** - the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Treatment Technique (TT)** – a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

**ND** – not detected.

**NA** – not applicable

WATER QUALITY DATA								
INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Typical Sources
Fluoride	ppm	2022	0.43	0.43 - 0.43	4	4.0	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharger from fertilizer and aluminum factories
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Typical Sources
Combined Radium 226/228	pCi/L	2020	0.6	0.6 - 0.6	0	5	NO	Erosion of natural deposits
Beta/Photon Emitters	pCi/L	2020	9.6	0 - 9.6	0	50	NO	Decay of Natural and man-made emitters
DISINFECTION AND DISINFECTION BY PRODUCTS								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Typical Sources
Chlorine	ppm	2023	1.6	1.2 - 1.6	4	4	NO	Water additive to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2022	3.4	3.4 - 3.4	na	80	NO	By-products of drinking water disinfection process
Haloacetic Acids	ppb	2022	3.21	3.21 - 3.21	na	60	NO	By-products of drinking water disinfection process
LEAD AND COPPER: testing is performed on samples from customers tap between June thru September								
Regulated Contaminants	Units	Collection Date	90th Percentile	# Sites Over Action Level	MCLG	AL	Violation	Typical Sources
Lead	ppb	2023	4.7	0	0	15	NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Copper	ppm	2023	0.126	0	1.3	1.3	NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
VIOLATIONS TABLE								
<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b>			Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL, over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.					
Violation Type:			<b>MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR</b>					
Violation Begin:			7/1/2022					
Violation End:			6/30/2023					
Explanation:			We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b>			Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, an may have an increased risk of getting cancer					
Violation Type:			<b>MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR</b>					
Violation Begin:			7/1/2022					
Violation End:			6/30/2023					
Explanation:			We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

### Monitoring Requirements Not Met for **Lord Calvert Mobile Home Park**

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of the regulator monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During **June 2023** we did not monitor for disinfection byproducts and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

All community and non-transient non-community drinking water systems that add a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light (or deliver water that has been treated with a disinfectant other than ultraviolet light) must monitor for disinfection byproducts in the distribution system.

#### **What should I do?**

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

#### **What is being done?**

Continued Annual monitoring for Stage 2 Disinfection Byproducts (DBP2) was picked backed up in June 2024 and our sample monitoring schedule has been updated to prevent any future reoccurrence. Additional Sampling was performed in April 2024 with acceptable results.

For more information, please contact the **Property Manager** of **Lord Calvert Mobile Home Park** at **(240) 718-3449**

*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.*

Water System Number: **MD0180213**

Date Distributed: **July1, 2024**